Panasonic
Matsushita Mobile Communications Development Corporation of U.S.A.
FCC ID: NWJ10A003A
TUNE INFORMATION  Page 1 of  25
1225 Northbrook Parkway • Suite 2-400 • Suwanee, GA 30024 • Phone (770) 338-6000 • Fax (770) 338-6210
EV description
1. EV Specification / Tune Procedure
This specification contains only the information required for electronic adjustment

channels and RF
levels listed for each
band in the table
below.
RSSI Calibration Points
RF Input Level (dBm) Low Band Channels  High Band Channels
-70 991, 175, 383, 592, 799 2, 500, 1000, 1500, 1998
Note:  The above RF input levels listed do not include any adjustments for cable or connector path loss.
Panasonic
Matsushita Mobile Communications Development Corporation of U.S.A.
FCC ID: NWJ10A003A
TUNE INFORMATION  Page 15 of  25
1225 Northbrook Parkway • Suite 2-400 • Suwanee, GA 30024 • Phone (770) 338-6000 • Fax (770) 338-6210
PARTS LIST
Reference Part Number Description
C101 F1G1H4R0A404 4p
C102 CC1005 OPEN
C103 F1G1H470A409 47p
C104 F1G1H100A406 10p
C105 F1G1H560A016 56p
C106 F1G1H560A016 56p
C107 F1G1H100A406 10p
C109 F1G1H4R0A404 4p
C110 F1G1A3330001 0.033u
C111 F1G1H101A016 100p
C112 F1G1A3330001 0.033u
C113 F1G1H102A402 0.001u
C114 F1G1H102A402 0.001u
C115 F1G1H3R0A442 3p
C116 F1G1H4R0A404 4p
C117 F1G1H100A406 10p
C118 F1G1H9R0A406 9p
C120 F1G1H101A016 100p
C121 F1G1H101A016 100p
C122 F1G1H150A409 15p
C126 F1G1H1R0A389 1p
C127 F1G1H6R0A406 6p
C128 F1G1H6R0A406 6p
C130 F1G1H2R0A389 2p
C131 F1G1H2R0A389 2p
C132 F1G1H102A402 0.001u
C133 F1G1H101A016 100p
C134 F1G1H9R0A406 9p
C137 F1G1H1R0A389 1p
C138 F1G1H101A016 100p
C139 F1G1H1R0A389 1p
C140 F1G1H120A409 12p
C141 F1G1H101A016 100p
C143 F1G1H1R5A389 1.5p
C146 F1G1C103A034 0.01u
C147 F1G1C103A034 0.01u
C149 F1G0J1040003 0.1u
C150 F1G1H470A409 47p
C151 F1G1H152A402 0.0015u
C152 F1G1C103A034 0.01u
C154 F1G1H102A402 0.001u
C155 F1G1H101A016 100p
C156 F1G1H101A016 100p
C157 CC1005 OPEN
C158 ECHU1C103JB5 0.01u
C159 F1G1H102A402 0.001u
C162 CC1005 OPEN
Panasonic
Matsushita Mobile Communications Development Corporation of U.S.A.
FCC ID: NWJ10A003A
TUNE INFORMATION  Page 16 of  25
1225 Northbrook Parkway • Suite 2-400 • Suwanee, GA 30024 • Phone (770) 338-6000 • Fax (770) 338-6210
C163 F1G0J1040003 0.1u
C164 F1G1C103A034 0.01u
C165 F1G1H102A402 0.001u
C166 F1G1H101A016 100p
C168 F1G1H102A402 0.001u
C169 F1G1H330A409 33p
C170 F1G1H1R5A389 1.5p
C171 F1G1H2R0A389 2p
C172 F1G1H3R0A442 3p
C173 CC1005 OPEN
C174 F1G1H102A402 0.001u
C203 F1G1H102A402 0.001u
C204 F1G1C103A034 0.01u
C205 F1G1H101A016 100p
C206 F1G1H150A409 15p
C207 F1G1C103A034 0.01u
C208 F1G1H9R0A406 9p
C209 F1G1A473A002 0.047u
C210 F1G0J1040003 0.1u
C211 F1G0J1040003 0.1u
C212 F1G1C103A034 0.01u
C213 F1G1H101A016 100p
C214 F1G1H150A409 15p
C215 F1G1H7R0A406 7p
C216 F1G1H150A409 15p
C217 F1G1H2R0A389 2p
C218 F1G1C103A034 0.01u
C219 F1G1H101A016 100p
C220 F1G1H1R5A389 1.5p
C221 F1J1C1050014 1u
C222 F1G1H9R0A406 9p
C223 F1G1H220A409 22p
C224 ECST1AZ105R 1u
C225 F1G1H221A402 220p
C226 F1G1H150A409 15p
C227 F1G1H150A409 15p
C228 F1G1H9R0A406 9p
C229 F1G1C103A034 0.01u
C230 F1G1C103A034 0.01u
C231 F1G1H3R0A442 3p
C232 F1G1H150A409 15p
C233 ECST0JZ225R 2.2u
C234 F1H1E223A029 0.022u
C235 F1G1H332A402 0.0033u
C236 F1G1H101A016 100p
C237 F1G1H101A016 100p
C238 CC1005 OPEN
C239 F1G1C103A034 0.01u
C240 F1G1H101A016 100p
C241 F1G1H2R0A389 2p
C242 F1G1H101A016 100p
C243 F1G1H101A016 100p
Panasonic
Matsushita Mobile Communications Development Corporation of U.S.A.
FCC ID: NWJ10A003A
TUNE INFORMATION  Page 17 of  25
1225 Northbrook Parkway • Suite 2-400 • Suwanee, GA 30024 • Phone (770) 338-6000 • Fax (770) 338-6210
C244 F1G1H5R0A404 5p
C245 F1G1H101A016 100p
C246 F1G1H101A016 100p
C247 F1G1H470A409 47p
C249 F1G1H470A409 47p
C251 F1G1H220A409 22p
C252 F1G1H390A409 39p
C253 F1G1H5R0A404 5p
C254 F1G1H101A016 100p
C255 F1G1H9R0A406 9p
C256 ECST0JZ106R 10u
C257 F1G1C103A034 0.01u
C258 F1G1H8R0A406 8p
C259 F1G1H101A016 100p
C260 F1G1C103A034 0.01u
C261 F1G1H102A402 0.001u
C265 F1G1C103A034 0.01u

C273 F1G1H4R0A404 4p
C274 F1G1C103A034 0.01u
C275 F1G1C103A034 0.01u
C278 ECST0JZ106R 10u
C280 CC1005 OPEN
C281 CC1005 OPEN
C283 F1G1H2R0A389 2p
C301 CC1005 OPEN
C302 F1G1H101A016 100p
C303 F1G1C103A034 0.01u
C304 ECST0JZ225R 2.2u
C305 F1G1H102A402 0.001u
C306 F1G0J1040003 0.1u
C307 F1G1H3R0A442 3p
C309 F1G1H102A402 0.001u
C310 F1G1H222A402 0.0022u
C311 F1G0J1040003 0.1u
C312 F1G0J1040003 0.1u
C313 ECHU1C103JB5 0.01u
C314 F1G1H102A402 0.001u
C315 F1G1C103A034 0.01u
C316 F1G1H102A402 0.001u
C318 F1G1E472A042 0.0047u
C319 F1G1H102A402 0.001u
C320 CC1005 OPEN
C321 F1G0J1040003 0.1u
C322 F1G1H470A409 47p
C323 F1G1C103A034 0.01u
Panasonic
Matsushita Mobile Communications Development Corporation of U.S.A.
FCC ID: NWJ10A003A
TUNE INFORMATION  Page 18 of  25
1225 Northbrook Parkway • Suite 2-400 • Suwanee, GA 30024 • Phone (770) 338-6000 • Fax (770) 338-6210
C325 F1G1H102A402 0.001u
C326 CC1005 OPEN
C327 F1G1H102A402 0.001u
C328 F1G1H102A402 0.001u
C401 F1G1H150A409 15p
C402 F1G1H150A409 15p
C403 F1G0J1040003 0.1u
C404 F1G0J1040003 0.1u
C405 F1H0J1050009 1u
C406 F1H0J1050009 1u
C407 F1H0J1050009 1u
C408 F1H0J1050009 1u
C409 F1G0J1040003 0.1u

C445 F1G1C103A034 0.01u
C446 F1G1C103A034 0.01u
C447 F1G1C103A034 0.01u
C448 F1G1C103A034 0.01u
C449 F1G1C103A034 0.01u
C450 F1G1C103A034 0.01u
C451 F1G1C103A034 0.01u
C452 F1G1C103A034 0.01u
C453 F1G1C103A034 0.01u
C454 F1G1C103A034 0.01u
C455 F1G1C103A034 0.01u
C456 F1G1C103A034 0.01u
C457 F1G1C103A034 0.01u
C458 F1G1C103A034 0.01u
C459 F1G1C103A034 0.01u
C460 ECST0JZ475R 4.7u
C500 F1G0J1040003 0.1u
C501 F1G0J1040003 0.1u
C502 F1G0J1040003 0.1u
C503 ECST0GZ226R 22u
C504 ECST0GZ226R 22u
C506 ECST0JZ106R 10u
C507 ECST0JZ685R 6.8u
C508 ECST0JZ685R 6.8u
C510 CC1005 OPEN
C511 CC1005 OPEN
C512 CC1005 OPEN
C513 F1G1C103A034 0.01u
C515 F1H0J1050009 1u
C516 F1H0J1050009 1u
C517 F1H1C333A041 0.033u
C518 F1H1C333A041 0.033u
Panasonic
Matsushita Mobile Communications Development Corporation of U.S.A.
FCC ID: NWJ10A003A
TUNE INFORMATION  Page 19 of  25
1225 Northbrook Parkway • Suite 2-400 • Suwanee, GA 30024 • Phone (770) 338-6000 • Fax (770) 338-6210
C519 F1G1H101A016 100p
C520 F1G1H471A402 470p
C521 F1G1H471A402 470p
C522 F1G1A473A002 0.047u
C523 F1H0J1050009 1u
C524 F1G1C103A034 0.01u
C525 F1G1H101A016 100p
C526 F1J1A2250002 2.2u
C528 F1H0J1050009 1u
C529 F1G1H101A016 100p
C530 F1H1A224A006 0.22u
C531 F1G1H101A016 100p
C532 F1G0J1040003 0.1u
C533 F1G1H220A409 22p
C534 F1J1A2250002 2.2u
C536 F1G1H220A409 22p
C537 F1G1C103A034 0.01u
C538 F1H1C223A041 0.022u
C539 F1G1H101A016 100p
C540 F1H0J1050009 1u
C541 ECST0GZ226R 22u
C542 F1J1A2250002 2.2u
C543 F1G0J1040003 0.1u
C544 F1G1H220A409 22p
C545 CC1005 OPEN
C546 CC1005 OPEN
C560 F1G1C103A034 0.01u
C561 F1H0J1050009 1u
C562 ECST0JZ106R 10u
C563 ECST0JZ106R 10u
C564 CC1005 OPEN
C565 ECST0JZ106R 10u
C566 CC1005 OPEN
C567 ECST0JZ106R 10u
C568 CC1005 OPEN
C569 ECST0JZ685R 6.8u
C570 CC1005 OPEN
C571 ECST0GZ335R 3.3u
C572 CC1005 OPEN
C573 ECST0JZ106R 10u
C574 CC1005 OPEN
C575 ECST0JZ685R 6.8u

C586 F1G0J1040003 0.1u
Panasonic
Matsushita Mobile Communications Development Corporation of U.S.A.
FCC ID: NWJ10A003A
TUNE INFORMATION  Page 20 of  25
1225 Northbrook Parkway • Suite 2-400 • Suwanee, GA 30024 • Phone (770) 338-6000 • Fax (770) 338-6210
C588 F1G1C103A034 0.01u
C589 F1G1C103A034 0.01u
C591 CC1005 OPEN
C592 CC1005 OPEN
C593 ECST0JZ106R 10u
C594 F1G0J1040003 0.1u
C595 F1G0J1040003 0.1u
C596 F1G0J1040003 0.1u
C597 F1G0J1040003 0.1u
C598 F1H1A4740005 0.47u
C599 F1G0J1040003 0.1u
D101 B0CCAB000002
D202 B0CDAB000016
D203 B0ACAD000001

E101 AN76116A
FL100 MMCD_SAYHT83
6MAA0T01R02
FL101 J0ZZB0000036
FL102 J0B1967B0001 1.96Ghz
FL103 J0C1967B0002
FL104 J0C8816B0006
FL105 FS76016A 136.26Mhz
FL201 FY76026A
FL202 FY76032A
G500 BD76012A
J101 PY76037A
J402 JA76026A
J403 K3ZZ00200009
J504 JC76001A
L101 G1C1N8Z00004 1.8nH
L102 G1C56NJ00007 56nH
L103 G1C12NJ00011 12nH
L104 G1C8N2J00004 8.2nH
L105 G1C2N7Z00007 2.7nH
L106 HK1608 OPEN
L107 G1C2N7Z00007 2.7nH
L108 G1C56NJ00010 56nH
L109 G1C56NJ00010 56nH
L110 G1C6N8J00004 6.8nH
L111 G1C10NJ00008 10nH
Panasonic
Matsushita Mobile Communications Development Corporation of U.S.A.
FCC ID: NWJ10A003A
TUNE INFORMATION  Page 21 of  25
1225 Northbrook Parkway • Suite 2-400 • Suwanee, GA 30024 • Phone (770) 338-6000 • Fax (770) 338-6210
L112 G1C4N7Z00004 4.7nH
L113 G1C18NG00002 18nH
L114 HK1608 OPEN
L115 HK1608 OPEN
L117 HK1608 OPEN
L118 G1CR22J00006 220nH
L119 G1C3N3Z00005 3.3nH
L120 G1C3N9Z00004 3.9nH
L201 G1CR10G00003 100nH
L202 G1CR10G00003 100nH
L203 G1C3N3Z00005 3.3nH
L204 G1C15NG00004 15nH
L205 G1C10NJ00011 10nH
L206 G1C1N2Z00002 1.2nH
L207 G1C15NJ00008 15nH
L208 G1C18NJ00011 18nH
L209 G1C10NJ00011 10nH
L210 G1C1N2Z00002 1.2nH
L211 G1C27NJ00010 27nH
L212 G1C10NJ00008 10nH
L213 G1C27NJ00010 27nH
L214 G1C8N2J00004 8.2nH
L215 G1C39NG00001 39nH
L216 G1C2N7Z00007 2.7nH
L222 G1C6N8J00004 6.8nH
L223 G1C4N7Z00004 4.7nH
L224 G1C8N2J00004 8.2nH

P500 PY76041A
P501 PY76041A
P502 PY76041A
P503 PY76041A
Q101 YUMB9NTN
Q200 YUMB9NTN
Q201 B1GBCFJJ0001 10k
Q300 B1GFACAA0001
Q404 B1GFCFJN0010 10
Q501 B1DHDC000006
Q503 B1DHDC000006
Q505 B1DHDC000006
Q508 2SD19790VL
Q509 B1GBCFNN0001 47k
Q510 B1CFJC000001
R101 ERJ2GEJ104X 100k
Panasonic
Matsushita Mobile Communications Development Corporation of U.S.A.
FCC ID: NWJ10A003A
TUNE INFORMATION  Page 22 of  25
1225 Northbrook Parkway • Suite 2-400 • Suwanee, GA 30024 • Phone (770) 338-6000 • Fax (770) 338-6210
R102 ERJ2GEJ104X 100k
R103 ERJ2GEJ180X 18
R105 ERJ2GEJ100X 10
R106 ERJ2GEJ100X 10
R107 ERJ2GEJ223X 22k
R108 ERJ2GEJ683X 68k
R109 ERJ2GEJ273X 27k
R110 ERJ2GEJ100X 10
R111 ERJ2GEJ180X 18
R112 ERJ2GEJ100X 10
R113 ERJ2GEJ102X 1k
R114 ERJ2GEJ102X 1k
R115 ERJ2GE0R00X 0
R116 ERJ2GEJ123X 12k
R117 ERJ2GEJ562X 5.6k
R118 ERJ2GEJ473X 47k
R119 ERJ2GEJ104X 100k
R120 ERJ2GEJ100X 10
R121 ERJ2GEJ104X 100k
R122 ERJ2GEJ471X 470
R123 ERJ2GEJ101X 100
R124 ERJ2GEJ821X 820
R125 ERJ2GEJ101X 100
R126 ERJ2GEJ101X 100
R127 ERJ2GE0R00X 0
R128 ERJ2GE0R00X 0
R129 ERJ2GE0R00X 0
R130 ERJ2GE0R00X 0
R131 ERJ2GEJ471X 470
R132 ERJ2GEJ271X 270
R133 ERJ2GEJ271X 270
R134 ERJ2GEJ471X 470
R135 ERJ2GEJ271X 270
R136 ERJ2GEJ271X 270
R137 ERJ2GE0R00X 0
R138 ERJ2GEJ331X 330
R139 ERJ2GEJ102X 1k
R140 ERJ2GEJ100X 10
R201 ERJ2GEJ152X 1.5k
R202 ERJ2GE0R00X 0
R203 ERJ2GEJ103X 10k
R205 ERJ2GEJ181X 180
R206 ERJ2GEJ100X 10
R207 ERJ2GEJ821X 820
R208 ERJ2GEJ100X 10
R210 ERJ2GEJ103X 10k
R211 ERJ2GEJ103X 10k
R212 ERJ2GEJ103X 10k
R213 ERJ2GEJ103X 10k
R214 RY1005 OPEN
R215 ERJ2GEJ393X 39k
R216 ERJ2GEJ103X 10k
Panasonic
Matsushita Mobile Communications Development Corporation of U.S.A.
FCC ID: NWJ10A003A
TUNE INFORMATION  Page 23 of  25
1225 Northbrook Parkway • Suite 2-400 • Suwanee, GA 30024 • Phone (770) 338-6000 • Fax (770) 338-6210
R217 ERJ2GEJ431X 430
R218 ERJ2GEJ472X 4.7k
R219 ERJ2GEJ562X 5.6k
R220 ERJ2GEJ103X 10k
R221 ERJ2GEJ332X 3.3k
R222 ERJ2GEJ562X 5.6k
R223 ERJ2GEJ562X 5.6k
R224 ERJ2GEJ562X 5.6k
R226 ERJ2GEJ472X 4.7k
R227 ERJ2GEJ102X 1k
R229 ERJ2GEJ472X 4.7k
R230 ERJ2GEJ153X 15k
R238 ERJ2GEJ473X 47k
R239 ERJ2GEJ273X 27k
R242 ERJ2GEJ123X 12k
R243 RY1005 OPEN
R244 ERJ2GE0R00X 0
R245 ERJ2GE0R00X 0
R246 ERJ2GE0R00X 0
R248 ERJ2GE0R00X 0
R249 ERJ2GE0R00X 0
R250 ERJ2GE0R00X 0
R251 ERJ2GE0R00X 0
R300 ERJ2GEJ271X 270
R301 ERJ2GEJ180X 18
R302 ERJ2GEJ271X 270
R303 ERJ2GEJ183X 18k
R305 ERJ2GE0R00X 0
R306 ERJ2GEJ123X 12k
R308 ERJ2GEJ101X 100
R309 ERJ2GEJ101X 100
R310 ERJ2GEJ101X 100
R311 ERJ2GEJ393X 39k
R312 ERJ2GEJ561X 560
R313 ERJ2GEJ681X 680
R315 ERJ2GEJ821X 820
R316 ERJ2GEJ183X 18k
R317 ERJ2GEJ393X 39k
R318 ERJ2GEJ681X 680
R401 ERJ2GEJ102X 1k
R402 RY1005 OPEN
R404 RY1005 OPEN
R407 RY1005 OPEN
R408 ERJ2GE0R00X 0
R409 ERJ2GEJ104X 100k
R415 ERJ2GEJ155X 1.5M
R416 ERJ2GEJ304X 300k
R424 ERJ2GEJ101X 100
R425 ERJ2GEJ101X 100
R426 ERJ2GEJ101X 100
R427 ERJ2GEJ101X 100
R428 ERJ2GEJ101X 100
Panasonic
Matsushita Mobile Communications Development Corporation of U.S.A.
FCC ID: NWJ10A003A
TUNE INFORMATION  Page 24 of  25
1225 Northbrook Parkway • Suite 2-400 • Suwanee, GA 30024 • Phone (770) 338-6000 • Fax (770) 338-6210
R429 ERJ2GEJ101X 100
R430 ERJ2GEJ101X 100
R431 ERJ2GEJ101X 100
R432 ERJ2GEJ101X 100
R433 ERJ2GEJ101X 100
R448 ERJ2GEJ104X 100k
R449 ERJ2GE0R00X 0
R450 ERJ2GEJ222X 2.2k
R451 ERJ2GE0R00X 0
R461 ERJ3GEYJ181V 180
R462 ERJ3GEYJ560V 56
R468 ERJ2GEJ104X 100k
R469 ERJ2GEJ104X 100k
R473 ERJ2GEJ104X 100k
R474 RY1005 OPEN
R475 ERJ2GE0R00X 0
R479 ERJ2GEJ562X 5.6k
R480 ERJ2GEJ104X 100k
R481 ERJ2GEJ104X 100k
R482 RY1005 OPEN
R483 ERJ2GE0R00X 0
R484 ERJ2GEJ104X 100k
R485 ERJ2GEJ104X 100k
R486 ERJ2GEJ104X 100k
R490 ERJ2GE0R00X 0
R491 RY1005 OPEN
R503 ERJ2GEJ4R7X 4.7
R505 ERJ2GEJ4R7X 4.7
R506 ERJ2GE0R00X 0
R510 ERJ2GEJ103X 10k
R517 ERJ2GEJ394X 390k
R518 ERJ2GEJ104X 100k
R519 ERJ2GEJ104X 100k
R520 ERJ2GEJ273X 27k
R521 ERJ2GEJ273X 27k
R522 ERJ2GEJ153X 15k
R523 ERJ2GEJ334X 330k
R524 ERJ2GEJ104X 100k
R535 ERJ2GEJ334X 330k
R536 ERJ2GEJ133X 13k
R537 ERJ2GEJ222X 2.2k
R538 ERJ2GEJ222X 2.2k
R539 ERJ2GE0R00X 0
R540 ERJ2GEJ104X 100k
R541 ERJ2GEJ333X 33k
R542 ERJ2GE0R00X 0
R543 ERJ2GEJ104X 100k
R544 ERJ2GEJ222X 2.2k
R545 ERJ2GEJ204X 200k
R546 ERJ2GEJ683X 68k
R547 ERJ2GEJ222X 2.2k
R552 ERJ3GEYJ2R7V 2.7
Panasonic
Matsushita Mobile Communications Development Corporation of U.S.A.
FCC ID: NWJ10A003A
TUNE INFORMATION  Page 25 of  25
1225 Northbrook Parkway • Suite 2-400 • Suwanee, GA 30024 • Phone (770) 338-6000 • Fax (770) 338-6210
R553 ERJ6GEYJ5R6V 5.6
R554 ERJ3EKF1002V 10k
R556 ERJ2GE0R00X 0
R558 ERJ3GEYJ121V 120
R559 ERJ3GEYJ121V 120
R560 ERJ3GEYJ151V 150
R563 ERJ2GEJ104X 100k
R564 ERJ2GE0R00X 0
R568 ERJ6RSFR15V 0.15
R569 RY1005 OPEN
R570 ERJ2GE0R00X 0
R571 ERJ2GE0R00X 0
R572 RY1005 OPEN